BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE EILEEN DONDERO FOLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

7:00 P.M. June 25, 2024

ACTION SHEET

MEMBERS PRESENT: Phyllis Eldridge, Chair; David Rheaume; Thomas Rossi; Paul

Mannle; Jeffrey Mattson; Jody Record, Alternate; ML Geffert,

Alternate

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Beth Margeson, Vice Chair; Thomas Nies

ALSO PRESENT: Stefanie Casella, Planning Department

I. OLD BUSINESS (Continued from the June 18, 2024 meeting)

A. The request of **Doty Seavey Family Revocable Trust** and **J W Seavey** and **Doty Seavy Trustees (Owners),** for property located at **17 Whidden Street** whereas relief is needed to construct a fence 8 feet in height within the rear and side yards, which requires relief from the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 0.5 foot rear yard where 25 feet is required; and b) to allow a 0.5 foot side yard where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 109 Lot 5 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic Districts (LU-24-85)

The Board voted to **grant** the request as presented and advertised.

Motion: Rossi; Second: Mannle

II. NEW BUSINESS

A. The request of Jay Anthony Clark and James A Link (Owners), for property located at 64 Haven Road whereas relief is needed for the construction of a shed and after-the-fact construction of an addition to the primary structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 4 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to allow a 4 foot setback for 2 mechanical units where 10 feet is required for each; 3) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of

the Ordinance; 4) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow a 5 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and 5) A Variance from Section 10.571 to allow an accessory structure to be located closer to the street than the principal building. Said property is located on Assessor Map 206 Lot 30 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-22-121)

The Board voted to **grant** the request as presented and advertised.

Motion: Rossi; Second: Mannle

B. WITHDRAWN The request of Jeanette McMaster (Owner), for property located at 86 Farm Lane whereas relief is needed to subdivide the existing property into 3 separate lots. Proposed lots 1 and 2 require the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) 0 feet of continuous street frontage where 100 feet is required, b) 13,125 square feet of lot area where 1,500 square feet is required, c) 13,125 square feet of lot area per dwelling where 15,000 square feet are required; and 2) Variance from Section 10.512 to allow the creation of a lot without access to a public street or an approved private street for future construction of a structure. The proposed remaining parent lot requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 14 foot rear yard where 30 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 236 Lot 74 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. WITHDRAWN (LU-24-99)

The application was withdrawn by the applicant.

C. The request of Liam Hoare and Reese C Green (Owners), for property located at 189 Wibird Street whereas relief is needed to demolish the existing rear deck and construct an addition and new deck at the rear of the structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow an 8.5 foot right yard where 10 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming building or structure to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 133 Lot 51 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District. (LU-24-98)

The Board voted to **grant** the request as presented and advertised.

Motion: Rheaume; **Second:** Mattson

D. The request of **Argeris Karabelas** and **Eloise Karabelas** (**Owners**), for property located at **461 Court Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish the rear 1-story portion of the existing structure and construct a 2-story addition which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.5A41.10A to allow a 1 foot side yard where a minimum of 5 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located

on Assessor Map 105 Lot 7 and lies within the Character District 4-L1 (CD4-L1) and Historic District. (LU-24-87)

The Board voted to **grant** the request as presented and advertised.

Motion: Rheaume; Second: Mattson

E. The request of **Tyler** and **Susan Moore** (**Owners**), for property located at **26 Harding Road** whereas relief is needed to construct a shed at the rear of the property which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow 29% building coverage where 20% is the maximum permitted. Said property is located on Assessor Map 247 Lot 16 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District. (LU-24-96)

The Board voted to **grant** the request as presented and advertised.

Motion: Geffert; Second: Mannle

III. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 8:45 p.m.

t